## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh **Internal Resources Division** Ministry of Finance

Section-1 (admin) www.ird.gov.bd

No.08.00.0000.036.65.025.18-395

Date: 13-05-2018

## **Government Order**

To: Chief Accounts Officer Internal Resources Division Shegun Bagicha, Dhaka.

Mrs Shamsunnahar Begum (4822), Director General, (Additional Secretary), Directorate of National Savings, Internal Resources Division, Ministry of Finance, Dhaka has been granted 15 (fifteen) days rest and recreation leave as earned leave (ex-Bangladesh) for travelling historical and Holy places of India starting from 05.04.2018 to 19.04.2018 or from the date of commencement of journey. This leave is granted under the following terms and conditions:

- a. She will draw her pay and allowances in local currency, no part of it should be drawn in foreign currency.
- b. All related expenses of the travel will be borne by Mrs Shamsunnahar Begum.
- c. Her daughter Nourin Fatema Surovi will accompany her during the travel.
- d. She will not stay in India beyond approved period.
- 02. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Dilip Kumar Sarkar) **Assistant Secretary** Phone: +880-2-9540208.

Date: 13-05-2018

No.08.00.0000.036.65.025.18-395/1(12)

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division/ Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka.
- Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 3. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Shegun Bagicha, Dhaka (With request to issue a letter of intend).
- 4. H.E. High Commissioner, High Commission of India ,Dhaka/ H.E. High Commissioner, Bangladesh High Commission, New Delhi, India.
- 5. Mrs Shamsunnahar Begum (4822), Director General, (Additional Secretary), Directorate of National Savings, Dhaka.
- 6. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Dhaka.
- 7. PS to Honorable Minister, Ministry of Finance.
- 8. PS to Honorable State Minister, Ministry of Finance.
- 9. PS to Senior Secretary, Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
- 10. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 11. Immigration officer Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka/ Landport, Banapole, Jassore/ Darshana, Chuadanga/ Burimari, Lalmonirhat/ Akhaura, Brahmanbaria/ Banglabandha, Panchagar/ Tamabil, Sylhet, Bangladesh.

 $\mathcal{V}_{12}$  Personal Officer to Joint Secretary (Admin, Planning and Tax), Internal Resources

Division, Dhaka.

(Dilip Kumar Sarkar **Assistant Secretary**